(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The notional amount and maturity date of the forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding

as at 31 December 2013 are as follows (continued):

  Contract

  amount

  in foreign

  currency  RM’000 Maturities

 Currency ’000 equivalent within

31 December 2013

Forward contracts

  used to hedge trade

  receivables USD 1,085 3,506 Three (3) months

Forward contracts

  used to hedge trade

  receivables SGD 42 110 Three (3) months

Forward contracts

  used to hedge trade

  payables YEN 9,752 306 One (1) month

Forward contracts

  used to hedge trade

  payables USD 4,817 15,553 Three (3) months

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s profit after tax to a

reasonably possible change in US Dollar (‘USD’), Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’), Great Britain

Pound (‘GBP’), Chinese Renminbi (‘RMB’), Japanese Yen (‘YEN’) and Euro (‘EUR’)

exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all

other variables held constant.

  Group
  2014  2013

  RM’000  RM’000
  Profit after  Profit after

  tax  tax

USD - strengthen by 3%  -42 -23

 - weaken by 3%  +42 +23

SGD - strengthen by 3%  +8 +10

 - weaken by 3%  -8 -10

Company No: 112

123066 - A

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

  Group
  2014  2013

  RM’000  RM’000
  Profit after  Profit after

   tax  tax

GBP - strengthen by 3%  +5 -

 - weaken by 3%  -5 -

RMB - strengthen by 3%  -2 -

 - weaken by 3%  +2 -

YEN - strengthen by 3%  -3 -7

 - weaken by 3%  +3 +7

EUR - strengthen by 3%  -4 -12

 - weaken by 3%  +4 +12

34. SIGNIFICANT EVENT DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

On 1 October 2014, the Company completed an acquisition of a further thirty percent (30%) equity

interest in Dai Dong Steel Sdn. Bhd. (‘DDSB’). Together with the seventy percent (70%) equity

interest in DDSB originally held by the Company, the total equity interest in DDSB now held by

the Company after acquisition is one hundred percent (100%) as disclosed in Note 9 to the financial

statements.

Company No: 113

123066 - A

35. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR

LOSSES